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RAJYA SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 338 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.7.2022 

 

Opening of JNVs 
 

338 Shri Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy: 
 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether it is a fact that Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening one 

Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country; 
 

(b)  whether it has come to the notice of the Ministry that the State Government of 

Andhra Pradesh has created 13 new districts for administrative convenience; 
 

(c)  the efforts being made by the Ministry to open JNVs in the newly created 

districts; and 
 

(d)  the details of smart class systems set up in the existing JNVs of Andhra 

Pradesh? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a)  Yes, Sir. Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar 

Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. 

 

(b) & (c) : Yes, Sir. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the 

willingness of the concerned State Government/UT administration to make available 

requisite suitable land free of cost for construction of the permanent building and 

making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the 

permanent building is constructed. However, actual sanction and opening of new JNV 

depends on the availability of funds and approval by the Competent Authority. All the 

districts of the States/UTs (as on 31st May, 2014), which have accepted the Navodaya 

Vidyalaya scheme, have been covered under this scheme. All the existing 13 districts of 

Andhra Pradesh as on 31st May, 2014 have been covered under the scheme and there 

are 15 JNVs functional in Andhra Pradesh including 02 additional JNVs at Prakasam 

district (SC concentrated) & East Godavari district (ST concentrated). 

 

(d) The details of smart class systems set up in the existing JNVs of Andhra Pradesh 

are annexed. 
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ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 338 FOR 20.7.2022 ASKED BY SHRI PRABHAKAR 
REDDY VEMIREDDY, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 
OPENING OF JNVS 
 

Details of smart class systems set up in the existing JNVs of Andhra Pradesh 
 

S. No. JNV (Distt.) No. of smart classrooms 
established 

1.  Anantapur 11 

2.  Chittoor 13 

3.  East Godavari – I 2 

4.  East Godavari – II 2 

5.  Guntur 2 

6.  Kadapa 2 

7.  Krishna 2 

8.  Kurnool 2 

9.  Nellore 11 

10.  Prakasam – I 2 

11.  Prakasam – II 2 

12.  Srikakulam 2 

13.  Visakhapatnam 2 

14.  Vizianagaram 2 

15.  West Godavari 2 

TOTAL 59 
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